have already been satisfied with the payment of Premium Pay. 

Fire/EMS 

Per the FLSA 7(k) Exemption (Work Period Method) requirements, which allow for a 
modified Work Period in calculating Overtime compensation, the Overtime threshold for 
non-exempt employees engaged in fire protection activities  is one-hundred-six (106) 
hours in a fourteen (14) consecutive day Work Period which mirrors the corresponding 
Payroll Period.  These employees will receive Overtime Pay for all hours worked in excess 
of one-hundred-six (106) hours in a fourteen (14) consecutive day Work Period, unless 
the excess hours have already have been satisfied with the payment of Premium Pay. 

9.6.f. Overtime Scheduling 

No employee should work more than his or her scheduled hours without prior authorization to do so by a supervisor.

[...]

The employee’s Health and Dental Insurance shall 
continue through the last day of the month in which the employee actually worked.  After this, the employee and 

covered dependents can continue group Health Insurance up to twenty-four (24) months at one-hundred two 
percent (102%) of the overall (both employer and employee) premium rate.   

Note: See the chapter of this Employee Manual titled "Benefits" for more information regarding COBRA eligibility. 

17.9.b. Return from Military Leave 

At the conclusion of the leave, employees generally have the right to return to the same position held prior to the

[...]

Employees on military leave for up to thirty (30) days are required to return to work for the first Regularly 

Scheduled Work Shift after the end of service, allowing reasonable travel time.  

2. If the period of service was thirty-one (31) days or more, but less than one-hundred-eighty-one (181) days, 

the employee must contact the City to make arrangements for their return to active employment status no 

later than fourteen (14) days following completion of service.   

3. For service in the military for over one-hundred-eighty (180) days, the employee must contact the City to

[...]

have any questions, concerns or disputes with this policy, please contact the Human Resources Division. 

17.14.a. Eligible Employees 

To be eligible for FMLA benefits, an employee must: 

1. Work for a covered employer; 
2. Have worked for the covered employer for at least twelve (12) months; 
3. Have worked at least one-thousand two-hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the twelve (12) month period 

immediately preceding the leave; and, 
4. Work at a location in the United States, or in any territory or possession of the United States, where at least 

fifty (50) employees are employed within seventy-five (75) miles by the City of Arkansas City.